UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF
USING BIG BOOK TO IMPROVE
STUDENTS’ VOCABULARY KNOWLEDGE

HIMAH SUHATI BINTI ABD WAHAB

Dissertation submitted
for the degree of
Bachelor of Education (Primary Education)
with Honours

Faculty of Education

January 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, Thank God, the most gracious and the most merciful, I have

succesfully finished this Action Report to fulfil the subject course requirement for
Subject (EDU 650) Academic Exercise.

I would like to express my gratefulness and special thankfulness to my beloved
EDU 650 supervisor, Miss Juliana bt Mohd Nor, for having imparted invaluable
knowledge in this preparation of this Action Report. Her guidance, support and
motivation help me to complete this research.

Special thanks to my classmates and my friends in school for their cooperation
and information in the process of completing this action research report. Special
thanks also goes to my course mate who always share information, ideas and
knowledge in the completing this course.

I am grateful to my family for giving me full support and motivation for me.

Their prayer and their understanding has made my works better. Thank you for those
directly or indirectly involved with this research.

i



ABSTRACT

This action research was carried out to focus on the effectiveness of using big
book in teaching and learning vocabulary. This research objective is to proof the
effectiveness of using pictures from the big book to improve the English vocabulary
knowledge for the students of Year 3 Abu Darda of Sekolah Kebangsaan Gong
Badak. The participants of this study are 20 students of Year 3 Abu Darda. The data
of the study were collected by using the pre-test, post-test and also a questionnaire.
The findings from the instruments used show the pictures from the big book can
improve the students achievement and increasing their interest in teaching and
learning vocabulary process. The result of this research proved that the pictures from
the big book can help students in their English vocabulary knowledge.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Statement of Problem
1.3 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES AND RESEARCH QUESTIONS
2.0 Introduction

2.1 Research Objectives

2.2 Research Questions

2.3 Significance of the Research

CHAPTER 3 - LITERATURE REVIEW

3.0 Introduction

3.1 The Importance of Vocabulary

3.2 Picture as Aids for Vocabulary Acquisition

CHAPTER 4 - LIMITATION OF THE RESEARCH

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Limitation
4.1.1 Participants Consideration
4.1.2 The Limitation of Time
4.1.3 The Limitation of Skill
4.1.4 Scope of the Study

4.2 Summary

CHAPTER 5 - METHODOLOGY
5.0 Introduction
5.1 Research Design
5.2 Sample Size
5.3 Instrument
5.3.1 Questionnaire

5.3.2 Pre and Post Test

il
it

vil

[ RV

o0 0~ On

10
10
12

15
15
15
16
16
16
17

18
18
21
22
22
22



CHAPTER 6 -

CHAPTER 7 -

CHAPTER 8 -

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

5.4 Intervention
5.4.1 First Intervention
5.4.2 Second Intervention
5.4.3 Third Intervention
5.4.4 Fourth Intervention
5.4.5 Fifth Intervention
5.4.6 Sixth Intervention
5.4.7 Seventh Intervention
5.4.8 FEighth Intervention
5.4.9 Ninth Intervention

5.5 Data Collection

5.6 Data Analysis

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
6.0 Introduction
6.1 Finding
6.1.1 Background Information
6.1.2 Questionnaire Result
6.1.3 Pre-test and Post-test
6.2 Discussion

REFLECTION OF RESEARCH

7.0 Introduction

7.1 Review about the Research Conducted
7.2 Limitation Of Research

7.3 Suggestions for Future Research

CONCLUSION
8.0 Conclusion

22
27
28
28
29
29
33
33
34
34
35
35

36
36
37
40
41
45

47
48
49
50

52

54

Vi



