UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF USING BIG BOOK TO IMPROVE STUDENTS' VOCABULARY KNOWLEDGE

HIMAH SUHATI BINTI ABD WAHAB

Dissertation submitted
for the degree of
Bachelor of Education (Primary Education)
with Honours

Faculty of Education

January 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, Thank God, the most gracious and the most merciful, I have successfully finished this Action Report to fulfil the subject course requirement for Subject (EDU 650) Academic Exercise.

I would like to express my gratefulness and special thankfulness to my beloved EDU 650 supervisor, Miss Juliana bt Mohd Nor, for having imparted invaluable knowledge in this preparation of this Action Report. Her guidance, support and motivation help me to complete this research.

Special thanks to my classmates and my friends in school for their cooperation and information in the process of completing this action research report. Special thanks also goes to my course mate who always share information, ideas and knowledge in the completing this course.

I am grateful to my family for giving me full support and motivation for me. Their prayer and their understanding has made my works better. Thank you for those directly or indirectly involved with this research.

ABSTRACT

This action research was carried out to focus on the effectiveness of using big book in teaching and learning vocabulary. This research objective is to proof the effectiveness of using pictures from the big book to improve the English vocabulary knowledge for the students of Year 3 Abu Darda of Sekolah Kebangsaan Gong Badak. The participants of this study are 20 students of Year 3 Abu Darda. The data of the study were collected by using the pre-test, post-test and also a questionnaire. The findings from the instruments used show the pictures from the big book can improve the students achievement and increasing their interest in teaching and learning vocabulary process. The result of this research proved that the pictures from the big book can help students in their English vocabulary knowledge.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	V
LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES	vii
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Statement of Problem	3
1.3 Definition of Terms	5
CHAPTER 2 - RESEARCH OBJECTIVES AND RESEARCH QUESTIONS	
2.0 Introduction	6
2.1 Research Objectives	7
2.2 Research Questions	8
2.3 Significance of the Research	8
CHAPTER 3 - LITERATURE REVIEW	
3.0 Introduction	10
3.1 The Importance of Vocabulary	10
3.2 Picture as Aids for Vocabulary Acquisition	12
CHAPTER 4 - LIMITATION OF THE RESEARCH	
4.0 Introduction	15
4.1 Limitation	15
4.1.1 Participants Consideration	15
4.1.2 The Limitation of Time	16
4.1.3 The Limitation of Skill	16
4.1.4 Scope of the Study	16
4.2 Summary	17
CHAPTER 5 - METHODOLOGY	
5.0 Introduction	18
5.1 Research Design	18
5.2 Sample Size	21
5.3 Instrument	22
5.3.1 Questionnaire	22
5.3.2 Pre and Post Test	22

5.4 Intervention	22
5.4.1 First Intervention	27
5.4.2 Second Intervention	28
5.4.3 Third Intervention	28
5.4.4 Fourth Intervention	29
5.4.5 Fifth Intervention	29
5.4.6 Sixth Intervention	33
5.4.7 Seventh Intervention	33
5.4.8 Eighth Intervention	34
5.4.9 Ninth Intervention	34
5.5 Data Collection	35
5.6 Data Analysis	35
CHAPTER 6 - FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	
6.0 Introduction	36
6.1 Finding	36
6.1.1 Background Information	37
6.1.2 Questionnaire Result	40
6.1.3 Pre-test and Post-test	41
6.2 Discussion	45
CHAPTER 7 - REFLECTION OF RESEARCH	
7.0 Introduction	47
7.1 Review about the Research Conducted	48
7.2 Limitation Of Research	49
7.3 Suggestions for Future Research	50
CHAPTER 8 - CONCLUSION	
8.0 Conclusion	52
REFERENCES	54
A DDDD VD LCDG	
APPENDICES	